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WFDSS - RAVAR

Rapid Assessment of Values-at-Risk

	Incident Name:
	INF Honeybee WFU
	Analysis Tier Level:
	Tier I – Primary Assets Only

	State(s):
	California
	FSPro Projected From:

RAVAR Requested:
	12 May, 2008
14 May 2008

	Report Date:
	15 May, 2008
	
	14-day projection

	RAVAR Analyst:
	Edward Butler UofM RMRS
Missoula – 406-542-4154

ebButler@fs.fed.us
	FSPro Analyst:
	Larry Hood

lhood@fs.fed.us
530-598-1226

	RAVAR Code:
	A_080515-1_eb
	
	



NOTE: This report accompanies a RAVAR analysis map.

All RAVAR products are intended for STRATEGIC use only. It is always advised that values analyzed and displayed on RAVAR maps be verified by local knowledge.

FSPro Basis for Analysis: 

· FSPro Analysis – 14 day starting 12 July 2008; Projected spread assumes NO suppression

· FSPro analyst stated:  He is concerned that winds may push Honeybee E into grass and shrub of the Owens Valley.

· Current MODIS points are shown in several locations through the higher probability spread zones of this FSPro analysis  showing some change in the fire from 12 May.
· NOTE: The < 1% spread probability zone is displayed on the map (pale pink zone) but assets within are not summarized. This zone represents “the rare event” – confidence in this prediction is undetermined.
Tier I Analysis – Primary Assets Only

General Assessment: 

· The INF Honeybee WFU is burning in the Inyo NF, Tulare and Inyo Counties, in the mountains to the immediate west of the Owens Valley and Haiwee, CA.
· Assuming no suppression, the 14-day fire spread projection indicates omni-directional spread, potentially into the Owens valley.
· There are several structures, communication towers and a major power line running N to S along the transition of the 20% & 40% spread zones to the ENE of the fire, that are not associated with a named community.  To the  S and SE there are numerous structures at the transition of the 20% and 5% zones with many more throughout the 5% zone to the S.  The communities of Talus, Sykes, Hiawee and Dunmovin are in the 5% zone to the E and S of the fire.
· A Wild and Scenic River bisects the 5% - 60% spread zones to the W for 20-mi of its length.
*** Report continues on next page ***

Values assessed in this Report: 
· NOTE: Analysis of assets within the 80% Spread Probability Zone includes values-at-risk that may be within the active fire perimeter; any assets within the active perimeter are not independently analyzed.
· Primary land jurisdictions
· Subtotals of USFS jurisdictions within designated as roadless or wilderness areas
· Building cluster points per Tulare and Inyo Counties, GIS parcel layers
· Other Landmarks
Jurisdictions within FSPro Spread Zones:
Table 1
	Jurisdiction
	USFS - Total
	BLM
	State
	Private

	FSPro Zone
	In Zone
	Cum.
	In Zone
	Cum.
	In Zone
	Cum.
	In Zone
	Cum.

	 > 80%
	1084
	1084
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0

	60 - 80 %
	815
	1899
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0

	40 - 60 %
	4737
	6636
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0

	20 - 40 %
	18970
	25606
	2947
	2947
	0
	0
	638
	638

	5 - 20 %*
	46832
	72439
	11843
	14790
	224
	224
	1877
	2515

	1 - 5 %*
	58941
	131379
	45517
	60308
	1821
	2045
	13890
	16405


	Jurisdiction
	USFS - IRA
	USFS - Wild

	FSPro Zone
	In Zone
	Cum.
	In Zone
	Cum.

	> 80%
	-
	-
	1084.13
	1,084

	60 - 80 %
	10.15
	10
	804.54
	1,889

	40 - 60 %
	2247.67
	2,258
	2489.75
	4,378

	20 - 40 %
	7945.3
	10,203
	10906.5
	15,285

	5 - 20 %*
	16339.6
	26,543
	28128.4
	43,413

	1 - 5 %*
	19383.2
	45,926
	39317
	82,730


*** Report continues on next page ***
USFS Designated Roadless and Wilderness Areas: These acres are subtotals of USFS-Total jurisdiction acres
Table 2
	Jurisdiction
	USFS - IRA
	
	USFS - Wild
	

	FSPro Zone
	In Zone
	Cum.
	In Zone
	Cum.

	> 80%
	-
	-
	1084.13
	1,084

	60 - 80 %
	10.15
	10
	804.54
	1,889

	40 - 60 %
	2247.67
	2,258
	2489.75
	4,378

	20 - 40 %
	7945.3
	10,203
	10906.5
	15,285

	5 - 20 %*
	16339.6
	26,543
	28128.4
	43,413

	1 - 5 %*
	19383.2
	45,926
	39317
	82,730


Estimates of Structure Values at Risk: Estimate is derived from analysis of Tulare and Inyo County parcel data; count represents building clusters*. 
Table 3
	 
	Acres Threatened
	Structure Value Tulare COUNTY

	Fire Spread Probability Zone
	Acres by Zone
	Cumulative Acres
	Count by Zone
	Cumulative Count
	Value by Zone
	Cumulative Value

	 > 80%
	949
	949
	0
	0
	$0 
	$0

	60 - 80 %
	667
	1,616
	0
	0
	$0 
	$0

	40 - 60 %
	2,141
	3,757
	0
	0
	$0 
	$0

	20 - 40 %
	7,400
	11,157
	0
	0
	$0 
	$0

	5 - 20 %
	27,737
	38,894
	0
	0
	$0 
	$0

	1 - 5 %
	60,407
	99,301
	135
	135
	$19,912,500 
	$19,912,500


	 
	Acres Threatened
	Structure Value Inyo COUNTY

	Fire Spread Probability Zone
	Acres by Zone
	Cumulative Acres
	Count by Zone
	Cumulative Count
	Value by Zone
	Cumulative Value

	 > 80%
	135
	135
	0
	0
	$0 
	$0

	60 - 80 %
	148
	283
	0
	0
	$0 
	$0

	40 - 60 %
	2,596
	2,879
	0
	0
	$0 
	$0

	20 - 40 %
	15,155
	18,035
	8
	8
	$1,627,024 
	$1,627,024

	5 - 20 %
	33,039
	51,073
	18
	26
	$3,660,804 
	$5,287,828

	1 - 5 %
	61,718
	112,791
	45
	71
	$9,152,010 
	$14,439,838


· Building Clusters represent the center of parcels where county assessor records indicate taxable improvements are present. One or more structures and other improvements may exist proximate to these point locations. Accuracy of cluster points decreases with large parcel areas.  Valuation of structure points is based on inflation adjusted median home value of $147,500 for Tulare and $203,378 for Inyo County per U.S. Census data. Commercial assets may be undervalued.
**** Report continues on next page ****
Wild & Scenic River (ac):
	Wild & Scenic River (ac)

	FSPro Zone
	In Zone
	Cum.

	> 80%
	
	-

	60 - 80 %
	
	-

	40 - 60 %
	
	-

	20 - 40 %
	6
	6

	5 - 20 %
	5
	11

	1 - 5 %
	8
	19


Power Transmission Lines (mi):

	Power Transmission Lines (mi)

	FSPro Zone
	In Zone
	Cum.

	> 80%
	
	-

	60 - 80 %
	
	-

	40 - 60 %
	
	-

	20 - 40 %
	10
	10

	5 - 20 %
	17
	27

	1 - 5 %
	20
	47


Other Landmarks: 
	OTHER LANDMARKS
	FSPro Zone
	 
	OTHER LANDMARKS
	FSPro Zone

	Windmill - Generator
	5 - 20 %
	
	Windmill - Generator
	1 - 5 %

	Kennedy Meadows Campground
	5 - 20 %
	
	Picnic Area - Non-FS
	1 - 5 %

	Tunawee Ranch
	5 - 20 %
	
	Grumpy Bears Retreat
	1 - 5 %

	WINDMILL OR WIND GENERATOR
	5 - 20 %
	
	Fish Creek Campground
	1 - 5 %

	
	
	
	Lewis Ranch
	1 - 5 %

	
	
	
	Monache Cow Camps
	1 - 5 %

	
	
	
	Monache Station
	1 - 5 %

	
	
	
	WINDMILL OR WIND GENERATOR
	1 - 5 %

	
	
	
	PICNIC AREA- NON-F.S.
	1 - 5 %
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